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Clause 4.6 Variation to Development Standards
(CL.4.1 = Minimum Subdivision Lot Size)

ATTACHMENT 1 -1ITEM 1

21 Berowra Road, Mount Colah NSW 2079

Proposed Subdivision into Two (2) Torrens Title Lot and Construction of

New Driveway and Hardstand Car Space
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Clause 4.6 exists within the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013 (HLEP2013) and the standard
Instrument to allow for consideration of variations specific to development standards contained within
the LEP. Given the large and varied demographic and topographic within NSW differing variations are

allowed within LEP’s to allow for exceptions of development standards.

The objectives of the Clause 4.6 are as follows:

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards to
particular development,
(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular

circumstances.

Itis requested that a Clause 4.6 variation at 21 Berowra Road, Mount Colah is considered by council
when considering Clause 4.1 Minimum subdivision lot size. The variation of the minimum subdivision lot
size will result in an improved planning outcome when compared to the existing requirement of 500 sqm.

The variation of 12.6% still allow the development to achieve the underlying purpose of the standard.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

ApproveAll

Town Planning

OVERVIEW

ATTACHMENT 1 -1ITEM 1

Proposed Subdivision into Two (2) Torrens Title Lot and

PROPOSAL Construction of New Driveway and Hardstand Car Space
21 Berowra Road, Mount Colah NSW 2079
PROPERTY
Lot 36 /C/DP 2052
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA The Council of the Shire of Hornsby
CLIENT Pawan Neupane
DATE 11/06/2025
PROJECT NUMBER AA389
21 Berowra Road, Mount Colah NSW 2079 | Clause 4.6 Variation 2
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CLAUSE 4.6 VARIATION TO DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

4.6

Exceptions to development standards

The objectives of this clause are as follows—

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development
standards to particular development,

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in
particular circumstances.

Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development
even though the development would contravene a development standard

(2) | imposed by this or any other environmental planning instrument. However, this
clause does not apply to a development standard that is expressly excluded from
the operation of this clause.

Development consent must not be granted to development that contravenes a
development standard unless the consent authority is satisfied the applicant has
demonstrated that—

(3) | (&) compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary
in the circumstances, and
(b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the
contravention of the development standard.

4 The consent authority must keep a record of its assessment carried out under
subclause (3).

(5) | (Repealed)

Development consent must not be granted under this clause for a subdivision of
land in Zone RU1 Primary Production, Zone RU2 Rural Landscape, Zone RU3
Forestry, Zone RU4 Primary Production Small Lots, Zone RU6 Transition, Zone R5
Large Lot Residential, Zone C2 Environmental Conservation, Zone C3

(6) | Environmental Management or Zone C4 Environmental Living if—

(a) the subdivision will result in 2 or more lots of less than the minimum area
specified for such lots by a development standard, or

(b) the subdivision will result in at least one lot that is less than 90% of the
minimum area specified for such a lot by a development standard.

(7) | (Repealed)

This clause does not allow development consent to be granted for development
that would contravene any of the following—

(a) adevelopment standard for complying development,

(b) a development standard that arises, under the regulations under the Act, in

(8) | connection with a commitment set out in a BASIX certificate for a building to

which State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX)
2004 applies or for the land on which such a building is situated,

(c) clause 5.4,

(caa) clause 5.5.

21 Berowra Road, Mount Colah NSW 2079 | Clause 4.6 Variation
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(8A)

(Repealed)

(8B

-

(Repealed)

This application therefore submits a written request, as detailed below, seeking to justify the contravention
of Clause 4.1 of HLEP2013. The NSW Department of Planning and Infrastructure has provided guidance on

how to prepare Clause 4.6 variations, this document has been based on these guidelines.

1. Describe the site

The subject site is located at 21 Berowra Road, Mount Colah, and is legally described as Lot 36 in DP
2052. The site comprises approximately 962.8 sqm and is rectangular in shape with a gentle slope
from rear to front. It has a primary frontage to Berowra Road along the eastern boundary and is
surrounded by established low-density residential development on all sides.

The site currently contains a single-storey dwelling positioned toward the front of the lot. As part of
the proposal, a new driveway and hardstand car space will be constructed along Berowra Road to
provide compliant off-street parking for the retained dwelling. The land is fully serviced and located
within the R2 Low Density Residential zone, within a neighbourhood characterised by detached
dwellings on varied lot sizes, including multiple lots under 500 sqgm in close proximity to the site.

ATTACHMENT 1 -1ITEM 1

Vehicle access is via the driveway on Gray Street.

& Shoys

Figure 1: Aerial photograph of the subject site and immediate surrounding (Explorer)

21 Berowra Road, Mount Colah NSW 2079 | Clause 4.6 Variation 4
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2. Describe the proposed development

The proposed development is for the subdivision into two (2) Torrens Title lot and the construction of
new driveway and hardstand car space.

The two (2) Torrens title subdivision lots proposed are as follow:

e Proposed Lot A: 525 sgm
e Proposed Lot B: 437 sqm

Please refer to the Architectural Drawing Set for further details on the work.

- 188° 42" 40° e % 188° 42" 40" _cocamennr

26117 El 21738
H

ATTACHMENT 1 -1ITEM 1

iore
TOTAL AREA: 525 ¥ boo, Lore
TOTAL AREA: 437 n?
-
E r— |
1 b g
8 42 40" st | 842 80"
T e gira
/2 PROPOSED SITE PLAN cALcuLATIONS
‘\Aci/ 1:200 TOTAL SITE AREA ora Lote

PROPOSEDSTEAREA | S2smi srm

PAWANNEUPANE PROPOSED SITE PLAN

osiosz02s

21 BEROWRA ROAD, MOUNT PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING

COLAH NSW 2073

E
2
H
£
a
E
@
g
H
2

2389

.\ ApproveAl

1:200

HARDSTAND CAR SPACE

Figure 2: Proposed Site Plan

3. What is the environmental planning instrument/s you are seeking to vary?
Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013

4. What s the site’s zoning
The site is zoned R2 - Low Density Residential.

5. Identify the development standard to be varied

Clause 4.1 (3) of the minimum subdivision lot size.

21 Berowra Road, Mount Colah NSW 2079 | Clause 4.6 Variation 5
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Minimum subdivision lot size

4.1

(3A)

The objectives of this clause are as follows—

(a) to provide for the subdivision of land at a density that is appropriate for the site
constraints, development potential and infrastructure capacity of the land,

(b) to ensure lots are of sufficient size to accommodate development consistent
with development controls,

(c) to ensure new subdivisions reflect characteristic lot sizes and patterns of the
area,

(d) to ensure lots are large enough to protect cultural and natural features,
including heritage items, heritage conservation areas, vegetation, habitats and
waterways.

This clause applies to a subdivision of any land shown on the Lot Size Map that
requires development consent and that is carried out after the commencement of
this Plan.

The size of any lot resulting from a subdivision of land to which this clause applies
is not to be less than the minimum size shown on the Lot Size Map in relation to
that land.

If a lot is a battle-axe lot or other lot with an access handle, the area of the access
handle must not be included in calculating the lot size, except in the following
zones—

(a) Zone RU1 Primary Production,

(b) Zone RU2 Rural Landscape,

(c) Zone RU4 Primary Production Small Lots,

(d) Zone C3 Environmental Management.

This clause does not apply in relation to the subdivision of any land—

(a) by the registration of a strata plan or strata plan of subdivision under the Strata
Schemes Development Act 2015, or

(b) by any kind of subdivision under the Community Land Development Act 2021.

6. Identify the type of development standard

Numerical

7. Whatis the numeric value of the development standard in the environmental planning
instrument?

The minimum subdivision lot size for the subject site is 500 sqm.

21 Berowra Road, Mount Colah NSW 2079 | Clause 4.6 Variation
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8. What is the difference between the existing and proposed numeric values? What is the
percentage variation (between the proposal and the environmental planning instrument)?

f

Figure 3: Hornsby LEP 2013 Lot Size Map (Sheet LSZ_701 7)

18 ™

ApproveAll

Town Planning

Minimum Subdivision Lot Size

ATTACHMENT 1 -1ITEM 1

Lot number Minimum subdivision lot size Proposed subdivision lot size Percentage Variation
LotA 500 sgm 525 sqgm 0%
LotB 500 sqm 437 sqm 12.6%

9. Visual representation of the proposed variation (if relevant)

Refer to Figure 2: Proposed subdivision plan

10. How is the compliance with the development unreasonable or unnecessary in the

circumstances of this particular case?
Are the objectives of the development standard achieved notwithstanding the non-
compliance? (Give details if applicable)

The objective of this clause is:

(a) to provide for the subdivision of land at a density that is appropriate for the site
constraints, development potential and infrastructure capacity of the land,

Comment: The proposed subdivision results in Lot A (5625 sqm) and Lot B (437 sqm),
with Lot B representing a 12.6% variation from the 500 sqm minimum. Despite the

21 Berowra Road, Mount Colah NSW 2079 | Clause 4.6 Variation
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numerical departure, the subdivision reflects a low-impact, site-responsive outcome
that is appropriate to the physical constraints, residential context, and servicing
capacity of the land. Both lots are capable of supporting compliant residential
development consistent with the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone.

The proposal does not introduce additional development or intensify land use but
rather facilitates an orderly subdivision of an existing allotment to enable housing
diversity and land tenure flexibility. The site is fully serviced and located within an
established residential area where a range of lot sizes already exist, including several
nearby properties well below the 500 sqm threshold. These include 19 Berowra Road
(approx. 446 sqm), 20 Berowra Road (approx. 300 sqm), 22 Berowra Road (approx. 400
sqm), and 14 Bolton Avenue (approx. 385 sqm), illustrating a clear pattern of varied
lot sizes in the locality.

Although the subdivision of 19 Berowra Road was approved in 2013 under the
previous Hornsby LEP, the resulting lot configuration has become an integrated part
of the local character. It supports the argument that sub-500 sqm lots are already
present and functioning well in the immediate area. The current proposal aligns with
that established pattern and provides a practical planning outcome suited to the
infrastructure and development potential of the site. In this context, strict
application of the minimum lot size standard would be unnecessary and would
prevent a logical and contextually appropriate subdivision.
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Figure 4: NSW Spatial Viewer image of subject site and immediate surrounding,
depicting lot boundaries

21 Berowra Road, Mount Colah NSW 2079 | Clause 4.6 Variation 8

ATTACHMENT 1 -1ITEM 1

Local Planning Panel meeting 24 September 2025

Attachments Page 9



Hornsby Shire Council

Attachment to Report No. LPP22/25 Page 9

ApproveAll

Town Planning

(b) to ensure lots are of sufficient size to accommodate development consistent with
development controls,

Comment: The proposed lots have been designed to ensure they can accommodate
development that is compliant with the Hornsby Development Control Plan 2024
(HDCP), particularly the provisions under Part 3.1 (Dwelling Houses) and Part 6.2
(Subdivision). The creation of Lot B (437 sqm) includes sufficient site area, frontage,
and dimensions to enable a future dwelling that meets the required setbacks, private
open space, and parking standards.

As part of the subdivision, the existing detached garage is to be demolished, and a
new hardstand car space and driveway will be constructed for the retained dwelling
on proposed Lot A. This satisfies the on-site parking requirement under Section 3.1.7
of the HDCP, which mandates that parking for dwelling houses be provided behind
the front building line and accessed via a paved driveway with a 0.5 metre side
boundary setback.

The subdivision layout also achieves the minimum setback controls specified in
Table 6.2.1-c of Part 6 of the HDCP. Proposed development envelopes on both lots
can comply with the required 6 metre front setback, 0.9 metre side setbacks, and 3
metre rear setback. Additionally, each lot can accommodate a minimum 24m?
principal private open space area and meets the minimum landscaped area
requirement of 20% for lots under 600 sqm.

Table 6.2.1-c: Minimum Boundary Setbacks

Minimum Building Envelopi

Front boundary  6m to local roads and 9m to designated
(primary roads, except for the following:

frontage) . on local roads, where an existing

setback of 7.6m or greater exists, it
may be necessary to conform to
this sethack to maintain the
streetscape character, and

] 3m to Brooklyn Road, Brooklyn, and
] 9m to roads in Cherrybrook

Waterfront See Clause 6.1 of HLEP Foreshore
Setback Building Line Map

Secondary 3m

boundary

{corner lots)

Setbacks from 5.5m to a garagse/carport
internal
accessways

Side boundary 0.9m
Rear boundary ~ 3m

Figure 5: Table 6.2.1-c: Minimum Boundary Setbacks extracted from HDCP2023

21 Berowra Road, Mount Colah NSW 2079 | Clause 4.6 Variation 9
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Given that all essential development controls relating to dwelling layout, private
open space, landscaping, parking and setbacks can be achieved, the proposed lot
sizes are sufficient for development consistent with the planning framework. The
variation to the 500 sqm minimum does not compromise the ability to deliver a
compliant and functional residential outcome.

(c) to ensure new subdivisions reflect characteristic lot sizes and patterns of the area,

Comment: The proposed subdivision at 21 Berowra Road is entirely consistent with
the prevailing lot structure and pattern of the local neighbourhood. Within the
immediate vicinity along both Berowra Road and nearby Bolton Avenue, there are
multiple residential allotments that fall well below the 500 sqm minimum, yet
continue to function effectively as low-density residential properties as discussed
earlier which clearly establish that smaller lot sizes are not an anomaly but rather a
recognised feature of this part of Mount Colah.

The subdivision pattern in this locality is already diverse in terms of lot dimensions,
and the proposed layout reinforces that character without creating an undesirable
precedent or intensifying development. The two proposed lots, 525 sqm and 437 sqm
sit comfortably within the existing urban grain, with the narrower lot still achieving a
functional layout and compliant design outcomes. Importantly, this is not a
subdivision seeking to significantly reduce lot sizes to enable new dwellings on
undersized land; rather, it proposes a modest, logical division of land that aligns with
how the surrounding neighbourhood has already developed.

In this context, the proposed subdivision at 21 Berowra Road is not an exception but
an extension of the existing pattern. It continues the rhythm of lot sizes in the street
and respects the area’s established residential scale. The proposal supports housing
diversity and reflects the way this part of Mount Colah has evolved, meeting the
strategic aims of the LEP while maintaining neighbourhood character.

(d) to ensure lots are large enough to protect cultural and natural features, including
heritage items, heritage conservation areas, vegetation, habitats and waterways.

Comment: The subject site is not affected by any identified cultural or natural
features that require protection under the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013 or
other planning instruments. There are no heritage listings, mapped conservation
areas, significant vegetation, or nearby watercourses affecting the land.

As such, the proposed lot sizes are sufficient to maintain the environmental integrity
of the site. The variation to the minimum lot size standard does not pose any risk to
environmental or cultural values, and the objective of Clause 4.1(d) is therefore
achieved by default.

21 Berowra Road, Mount Colah NSW 2079 | Clause 4.6 Variation 10
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Are the underlying objectives or purpose of the development standard not relevant to the
development? (Give details if applicable)

Comment: In this case, strict application of the minimum lot size standard is not
directly relevant to the planning outcome sought. The control is intended to ensure
new lots are capable of supporting appropriate residential development in line with
site constraints, servicing capacity and local character. However, the proposal does
not introduce any new built form or additional dwellings. It seeks only to formalise a
low-impact subdivision that remains compatible with the surrounding lot
configuration.

The proposed lot sizes are consistent with the established subdivision pattern along
Berowra Road, which already includes multiple lots wellunder 500 sqm. For example,
19 Berowra Road was subdivided in 2013, creating a new allotment of approximately
446 sqm. While that approval occurred under the previous LEP, the resulting built
form and urban grain have since become part of the area's prevailing character.

The smaller proposed lot (437 sqm) is functional, well-designed and capable of
accommodating a compliant residential dwelling. It maintains access, amenity and
appropriate site layout consistent with local planning controls. As such, while the
intent of the lot size standard remains relevant in principle, its strict numerical
application in this case is not necessary to achieve sound planning outcomes, and is
therefore not directly applicable to the circumstances of this proposal.

Would the underlying objective or purpose be defeated or thwarted if compliance was
required? (Give details if applicable)

Comment: Yes, requiring strict compliance with the minimum lot size in this instance
would undermine the broader purpose of the control. The intent of Clause 4.1 is to
ensure subdivision occurs at a density suitable for the site’s context, infrastructure
capacity, and surrounding character. In this case, the site is fully serviced, capable
of accommodating compliant development on both proposed lots, and situated in a
locality where numerous nearby properties fall below the 500 sqm threshold.

Forcing compliance would prevent a modest, well-considered subdivision that
reflects the established lot pattern of the area, despite the fact that the proposal
meets all other planning and design objectives. The smaller proposed lot (437 sqm) is
functional, appropriately designed, and introduces no adverse environmental or
amenity impacts. Denying the application on the basis of a numerical shortfall alone
would result in a less efficient and less flexible planning outcome, contrary to the
objectives of Clause 4.6 and the orderly use of residential land.

Therefore, strict adherence to the development standard in this case would defeat
the standard’s intended purpose, which is to guide sensible and context-sensitive
development—not to impose a blanket prohibition where no planning harm exists.

21 Berowra Road, Mount Colah NSW 2079 | Clause 4.6 Variation 11
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d. Hasthe development standard been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the council’s
own actions in granting consents departing from the standard? (Give details if applicable)

Comment: There is evidence that Hornsby Council has accepted variations to the
minimum lot size standard in certain contexts, particularly where the resulting lots
are compatible with the surrounding subdivision pattern and demonstrate site-
specific merit. While it cannot be said that Clause 4.1 has been entirely abandoned,
the pattern of development in this part of Mount Colah suggests a flexible and
pragmatic approach to its application.

Multiple lots within the immediate area, including 19, 20 and 22 Berowra Road and
14 Bolton Avenue, are all under the 500 sqm minimum and were lawfully created
through previous approvals. Although some, such as 19 Berowra Road, were
approved under the former LEP, the resulting subdivision pattern has been
reinforced over time through subsequent development and remains consistent with
the prevailing built form.

These outcomes indicate that Council has not applied the 500 sqm control as an
absolute threshold, and has previously supported lot sizes below the minimum
where the subdivision produces no adverse impacts and remains consistent with
the character of the locality. The acceptance of such lots as part of the current
urban form supports the view that rigid application of Clause 4.1 is not always
required to achieve good planning outcomes. In this case, the proposed variation
continues that established pattern and does not undermine the strategic intent of
the control.

Is the zoning of the land unreasonable or inappropriate so that the development standard
is also unreasonable or unnecessary? (Give details if applicable)

Comment: Not applicable.

Itis to note that not all 5 conditions listed above a) — e) must be satisfied for a Clause 4.6 written
request. Satisfaction of one condition is sufficient. The purpose of this written request is focusing
on the objectives of the development standard and how they are achieved notwithstanding the
non-compliance of this proposal, as well as the many precedence of similar development

approved for an ‘under-sized’ lot.

Are there sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard?

Yes, there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the proposed contravention of
the minimum lot size development standard in this case. The variation is modest, well-
considered, and responds directly to the site’s characteristics, infrastructure capacity, and
surrounding development context.

1. Site-responsive and consistent with local character

21 Berowra Road, Mount Colah NSW 2079 | Clause 4.6 Variation 12

ATTACHMENT 1 -1ITEM 1

Local Planning Panel meeting 24 September 2025

Attachments Page 13



Hornsby Shire Council Attachment to Report No. LPP22/25 Page 13

ApproveAll

Town Planning

The subject site is located in a well-established residential area where a variety of lot sizes exist,
including several lots under 500 sqm within close proximity. The proposed subdivision continues
this pattern without disrupting the prevailing urban form. The new lot configuration achieves
compatible scale, street presence, and functionality, aligning with the existing development

fabric of Berowra Road and surrounding streets.

2 Appropriately scaled future development

While the proposal will facilitate a new dwelling on the undersized lot, this future development
will be subject to separate assessment and will need to demonstrate compliance with applicable
planning and design controls. The lot has sufficient area, dimensions and access to support a
dwelling of suitable scale without adverse impacts on neighbouring properties or local amenity.
The modest variation in lot size does not compromise the ability to achieve appropriate

outcomes in terms of setbacks, private open space, landscaping, and parking.

3. Efficient and orderly use of zoned, serviced land

The subject site is located within the R2 Low Density Residential zone and is fully connected to
essential services including water, sewer, stormwater, and electricity. The proposed subdivision
facilitates a logical and efficient use of residential land by enabling a modest infill development

that aligns with the zone’s intent to support low-density housing. The proposal also includes the

ATTACHMENT 1 -1ITEM 1

construction of a new hardstand car space and driveway for the retained dwelling on proposed
Lot A, ensuring that on-site parking is maintained in accordance with Council’s requirements.
This integrated design ensures the continued functionality of both lots post-subdivision,
demonstrating that the land can accommodate future development without placing additional

burden on local infrastructure or streetscape character.

4. Reinforcement of established subdivision pattern

The existing subdivision pattern along Berowra Road includes several lots well under 500 sqm,
demonstrating that the proposed layout is not out of character. The subdivision at 19 Berowra
Road, although approved under the former LEP, resulted in a lot configuration that has
contributed to the current local pattern. The proposed lot sizes maintain this rhythm and do not

set an undesirable precedent.

5. No adverse environmental or ecological impacts

The subject site does not contain or adjoin any heritage items, riparian corridors, sensitive

vegetation or mapped ecological constraints. The subdivision will not result in the loss of natural

21 Berowra Road, Mount Colah NSW 2079 | Clause 4.6 Variation 13
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features or impact upon any environmental assets, and stormwater can be managed

appropriately on both lots.

In summary, the proposed variation to the minimum lot size control is supported by strong environmental
planning grounds. It delivers a context-sensitive and low-impact subdivision outcome that is consistent
with strategic planning objectives, maintains local character, and enables appropriate future development

within an existing urban setting.
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CLAUSE 4.6 VARIATION STATEMENT

(Height)

31 Boundary Road, NORTH EPPING NSW 2121

Title Details: Lot 7 DP 30286

Proposal: Development Application (DA) for ‘Proposed additions and alterations to an
existing residential dwelling’ — DA/478/2024. PAN-433256

Ouwner: Mr. Graeme Harding and Mrs. Katrina Barnett

Consent Authority: Hornsby Shire Council

ATTACHMENT 1 - ITEM 2
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1. INTRODUCTION

This variation request has been prepared pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013 and is
provided in support of a Development Application currently lodged with Hornsby Council for proposed additions
and alterations to the existing dwelling at 31 Boundary Road, North Epping.

This is a written request to seek an exception to a development standard by way of a Clause 4.6 submission about
maximum height requirement of the Hornsby LEP 2013 (HLEP2013).

The proposed alterations and additions include new first floor level addition of bedrooms with an ensuite and walk in
wardrobe to the master bedroom, renovated alfresco and small ground floor renovation. An existing basement garage
and storage area is located under the existing ground floor.

The development application assessment for this project is being carried out by Hornsby Shire Council.

Clause 4.6 of the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013 (HLEP 2013) permits departures from development
standards in certain circumstances. In this case, it is necessary to consider if compliance with the development
standard is consistent with the aims of the policy and, in particular, does compliance with the development standard
tend to hinder the attainment of the objects specified in section 1.3 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979 (EP&A Act) being:
(a) to promote the social and economic welfare of the community and a better environment by the proper
management, development and conservation of the State’s natural and other resources,
(b) to facilitate ecologically sustainable development by integrating relevant economic, environmental and social
considerations in decision-making about environmental planning and assessment,
(c) to promote the orderly and economic use and development of land,
(d) to promote the delivery and maintenance of affordable housing,
(e) to protect the environment, including the conservation of threatened and other species of native animals and
plants, ecological communities and their habitats,
(f) to promote the sustainable management of built and cultural heritage (including Aboriginal cultural
heritage),
(g) to promote good design and amenity of the built environment,
(h) to promote the proper construction and maintenance of buildings, including the protection of the health and
safety of their occupants,
(i) to promote the sharing of the responsibility for environmental planning and assessment between the different
levels of government in the State,
() to provide increased opportunity for community participation in environmental planning and assessment.

ATTACHMENT 1 - ITEM 2

The aims and objectives of Hornsby LEP 2013 Clause 4.6 are as follows:
(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards to particular
development,
(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular circumstances.

Under Clause 4.6(3) and (4) of the HLEP 2013, states that development consent must not be granted to development
that contravenes a development standard unless the consent authority is satisfied the applicant has demonstrated
that—
(3)(a) compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances, and
(3)(b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravention of the development
standard.

(4) The consent authority must keep a record of its assessment carried out under subclause (3).

These matters, along with case law judgements from the NSW Land and Environment Court, are addressed below.

Page 3
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The subject site is located on the Southern side of Boundary Road and has a site width of 17.069m and an area of
701.7m2. Existing floor space is measured at 345.689m?and the proposal is for an addition of 78.183m2. Existing
maximum height is 6.7m above ground or 8.253m from the underside of the existing basement slab (as requested by
Council).

The Hornsby Local Environment Plan 2013 (€2013) states in Part 4 Section 4.3(2) ‘the height of a building on any land
is not to exceed the maximum height shown for the land on the ‘height of buildings map” which prescribes a
maximum building height of 8.5 metres for No. 31 Boundary Road, North Epping.

Council guidelines in the DCP define ‘building height’ (or height of building) as the vertical distance between ground
level (existing) and the highest point of the building, including plant and lift overruns, but excluding communication
devices, antennae, satellite dishes, masts, flagpoles, chimneys, flues and the like, and a ‘basement’ is termed by
Section 3.1.1 of the HDCP as the space of a building where the floor level of that space is predominantly below
ground level (existing) and where the floor level of the storey immediately above is less than 1 metre above ground
level (existing).

Under these DCP definitions, Council defines the existing single storey dwelling with basement garage as not being a
‘basement’ and that the building height needs to be calculated from the existing excavated garage and storage area
floor level.

While the proposed new floor provides a maximum height (as noted on the drawings) of 8.5m when measured as
advised by Council, from the underside of the existing basement slab, the proposed alterations and additions provide
a maximum 9.964m height — which is a 17.2% variation from the €2013 height control.

Therefore a 17.2% variation to the floor space control is sought in accordance with clause 4.6 of €2013. We provide this
submission to address the technical variation to the LEP when height is defined by Council from the DCP.

This statement has been prepared in accordance with the NSW Department of Planning and Environment guidelines
and demonstrates that compliance with the height development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify variation of the

ATTACHMENT 1 - ITEM 2

standard.
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2. ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING INSTRUMENT DETAILS (HORNSBY LEP 2013)

Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development standards reflects the content of the standard instrument and requires:

(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows—
(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards to particular
development,
(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular circumstances.

(2) Development consent may, subject to this clause, be granted for development even though the development would
contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental planning instrument. However, this
clause does not apply to a development standard that is expressly excluded from the operation of this clause.

(3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development standard unless the
consent authority has considered a written request from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the
development standard by demonstrating:
(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of
the case, and
(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development
standard.

(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a development standard
unless:
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated
by subclause (3), and
(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives
of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the
development is proposed to be carried out, and
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) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained.

(5) In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Planning Secretary must consider —
(a) whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance for State or regional
environmental planning, and
(b) the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and
€ any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Planning Secretary before granting
concurrence.

(6) Development consent must not be granted under this clause for a subdivision of land in Zone RU1 Primary
Production, Zone RU2 Rural Landscape, Zone RU3 Forestry, Zone RU4 Primary Production Small Lots, Zone RU6
Transition, Zone R5 Large Lot Residential, Zone E2 Environmental Conservation, Zone E3 Environmental
Management or Zone E4 Environmental Living if —
(a) the subdivision will result in 2 or more lots of less than the minimum area specified for such lots by a
development standard, or
(b) the subdivision will result in at least one lot that is less than 90% of the minimum area specified for such a
lot by a development standard.

(7) After determining a development application made pursuant to this clause, the consent authority must
keep a record of its assessment of the factors required to be addressed in the applicant’s written request

referred to in subclause (3).
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(8) This clause does not allow development consent to be granted for development that would contravene

any of the following —
(a) a development standard for complying development,
(b) a development standard that arises, under the regulations under the Act, in connection with a
commitment set out in a BASIX certificate for a building to which State Environmental Planning Policy
(Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 applies or for the land on which such a building is situated,
) €clause 5.4.

(8A) This clause does not allow development consent to be granted for development that would contravene clause 4.4
for a building on land in Zone B2 Local Centre within the Epping Town Centre, identified as “Area 9” on the Floor
Space Ratio Map for the following purposes—

(a) boarding houses,

(b) group homes,

€ hostels,

(d) shop top housing,

€ tourist and visitor accommodation

(f) a mixed-use development comprising a combination of uses specified in paragraphs (a)—€.

(8B) Subclause (8A) and this subclause are repealed at the beginning of 31 July 2024.

ATTACHMENT 1 - ITEM 2
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3. NSWLAND AND ENVIRONMENT COURT CASE LAW

Several key Land and Environment Court (NSW LEC) judgements have refined the manner in which variations to development
standards are required to be approached. The key findings and direction of each of these matters are outlined in the following
discussion.

(3.1) Wehbe v Pittwater [2007] NSW LEC 827

The decision of Justice Preston in Wehbe v Pittwater [2007] NSW LEC 827 (expanded on the findings in Winten v North Sydney
Council), identified 5 ways in which the applicant might establish that compliance with a development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary. It was not suggested that the five ways were the only ways that a development standard could be shown to be
unreasonable or unnecessary.

The five ways outlined in Wehbe include:

1. The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard (First Way).

2. The underlying objective or purpose of the standard is not relevant to the development and therefore compliance is
unnecessary (Second Way).

3. The underlying object or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was required and therefore compliance is
unreasonable (Third Way).

4. The development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the Council’'s own actions in granting consents
departing from the standard and hence compliance with the standard is unnecessary and unreasonable (Fourth Way).

5. The zoning of the particular land is unreasonable or inappropriate so that a development standard appropriate for that
zoning is also unreasonable and unnecessary as it applies to the land and compliance with the standard would be
unreasonable or unnecessary. That is, the particular parcel of land should not have been included in the particular zone
(Fifth Way).

In the Micaul decision Preston CJ confirmed that the requirements mandated by SEPP 1 (as discussed in Wehbe) are only relevant in
demonstrating that compliance with a development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary for the purpose of Clause 4.6(3)(a).

(3.2) Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSW LEC

ATTACHMENT 1 - ITEM 2

In the matter of Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSW LEC, initially heard by Commissioner Pearson, upheld on appeal
by Justice Pain, it was found that an application under Clause 4.6 to vary a development standard must go beyond the five (5) part
test of Wehbe V Pittwater [2007] NSW LEC 827 and demonstrate the following:

1. Compliance with the particular requirements of Clause 4.6, with particular regard to the provisions of subclauses (3) and (4)
of the LEP;

2. That there are sufficient environment planning grounds, particular to the circumstances of the proposed development (as
opposed to general planning grounds that may apply to any similar development occurring on the site or within its
vicinity);

3. That maintenance of the development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary on the basis of planning merit that goes
beyond the consideration of consistency with the objectives of the development standard and/or the land use zone in which
the site occurs;

4.  All three elements of clause 4.6 have to be met and it is best to have different reasons for each but it is not essential.

(3.3)Randwick City Council v Micaul Holdings Pty Ltd [2016] NSWLEC 7

In Randwick City Council v Micaul Holdings, the Court allowed a departure from development standards, provided the processes
required by clause 4.6 are followed, a consent authority has a broad discretion as to whether to allow a departure from development
standards under clause 4.6, even where the variation is not justified for site or development specific reasons.

Preston CJ noted that the Commissioner did not have to be satisfied directly that compliance with each development standard was
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, but only indirectly by being satisfied that the appellant’s written
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request had adequately addressed the matter in clause 4.6(3)(a) that compliance with each development standard was unreasonable
Or Unnecessary.

(34) Zhang v City of Ryde

Commissioner Brown reiterated that clause 4.6 imposes three preconditions which must be satisfied before the application could be
approved:

1. The consent authority must be satisfied that the proposed development will be consistent with the objectives of the zone;

2. The consent authority must be satisfied that the proposed development will be consistent with the objects of the standard
which is not met; and

3. The consent authority must be satisfied that the written request demonstrates that compliance with the development
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances and there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to
justify contravening the development standard.

Itis only if all of these conditions are met that consent can be granted to the application, subject to an assessment of the merits of the
application.

The Commissioner applied the now familiar approach to determining consistency with zone objectives by considering whether the
development was antipathetic to the objectives.

In contrast to four2five, the reasons relied on to justify the departure from the standards in this case were not necessarily site specific.

(35) Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council [2018]

In Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council, the court demonstrated the correct approach to the consideration of clause 4.6
requests, including that the clause does not require that a development that contravenes a development standard, must have a
neutral or better environmental planning outcome than one that does not.

STRUCTURE OF CLAUSE 4.6 SUBMISSIONS

ATTACHMENT 1 - ITEM 2

In Brigham (Brigham v Canterbury—Bankstown Council [2018] NSWLEC 1406) the Senior Commissioner Dixon
emphasised that a 4.6 Request should have the following features:
it should address each element of clause 4.6(3) in the order that it is read. This checklist approach helps to
avoid legal error and ensure that all relevant subclauses are referred to in the written document
it must make specific reference to the particular subclause being addressed, rather than using a general topic
heading
it should not paraphrase but rather, use the precise wording from the relevant clause when addressing
particular considerations in respect of the development
it should be direct and to the point. The request should not include discussions of irrelevant matters such as
the historical case law or comments by a commissioner or judge.
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4. GROUNDS FOR VARIATION

The following section addresses the provisions of clause 4.6 of the HLEP 2013 together with principles established in
the NSW Land and Environment Court Case Law outlined above.

Clause 4.6(3)(A) - Is compliance with the development standard unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of
the case (and is a development which complies with the development standard unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case)?

In order to demonstrate that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary, in the
circumstances of the case, the Five (5) Part Test established in Winten v North Sydney Council and expanded by
Justice Preston in Wehbe v Pittwater [2007] NSW LEC 827 is considered:

The five ways outlined in Wehbe include:

4.1 Five (5) Part Test - Wehbe v Pittwater
1. The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard (First

Way).

The objectives of the standard are:

(a) To permit a height of buildings that is appropriate for the site constraints, development potential
and infrastructure capacity of the locality.

This request is for variation to the 8.5m maximum height standard prescribed in the LEP. The existing residence is
primarily in a single storey form with undercroft garage and storage area which responds to the topography of the
site. Due to the slope of the land (from street frontage down to the south-west rear corner), the existing garage and
storage is constructed under the residence and extends back under the residence to a maximum depth of about 1.8m
into the ground. We understand Council interprets existing ground level as including the floor of garage, so while the
majority of the roof above the new upper floor is below the maximum 8.5m height limit, the area of roof over the
proposed first floor additions and alterations is non-compliant with the height limit. The figure below demonstrates

ATTACHMENT 1 - ITEM 2

the area of roof exceeding the height limit.

Possible alternatives have been considered to meet the height standard, including a very low pitch roof, or a low pitch
‘cut-out’ section of roof following the position of basement garage below, but both would be awkward and out-of-
character and create a poorly articulated residential addition. Due to the slope of site and existing placement of the
home, it is also considered that an alternative larger ground floor addition would provide worse amenity and
landscaping.

EXTENT OF HEIGHT BREACH

The maximum height limit is 8.5m and the proposed building height of 9.964m, resulting in an exceedance of 1.464m
at the roof pitch. The roof portion which exceeds the maximum building height is identified below.
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Figures above depict the extend of the non-compliance. The proposal is for a maximum height of building of 9.964m.
While the height of building from existing ground levels is a maximum of 8.5m (as shown in blue in the figures
above), when calculated from the underside of the existing basement slab the proposed building height is greater —
indicated by the red dotted line in the figures above. Measuring from the existing excavated garage and storage area
results in a maximum proposed height of 9.964m, which equates to a 17.2% variation to the 8.5m development
standard.

31 Boundary Road, North Epping

ATTACHMENT 1 - ITEM 2

The proposed new additions and alterations have been designed to provide improved resident amenity within the
potential of the site, while maintaining a residential scale that is appropriate to the low-density area. The proposed
design also carefully responds to the existing residence with an in-character building form that will sit comfortable in
the existing streetscape. The proposal also conforms comfortably with all other controls that limit bulk and scale
including FSR, landscaped area and site coverage — thus supporting our submission that is a modest development.

Due to the slope of the site away from the street and the existing undercroft garage and garage door, the proposed
new work is visible from the street and forms part of the streetscape, but is well articulated and designed for match
the existing character of the home, with the new upper floor addition provided with matching windows, articulated
walls and pitched roof form. Removal of the area of height non-compliance over the undercroft garage and storage
area would have no effective improvement to the reasonable overshadowing effect - as it would be unchanged by
reducing a central portion of the pitched roof.

In relation to streetscape we submit that the proposal is reasonable. Existing front boundary landscaping is to remain
to soften the appearance of the proposed additions and alterations with mature plant screening as pictured in the
image above. Adjacent homes on either side are one and two storey in form, with several three-storey dwellings on
Boundary Road and surrounding streets with basement garage designs and substantial building heights.
Neighbouring dwellings of 3-storey form are pictured below, including 42 Boundary Road, 36 Boundary Road, 24
Grayson Road, 19 Marcella Street and 19 Belinda Crescent, North Epping.
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24 Grayso

{

A L L
42 Boundary Road 36 Boundary Road

We submit that the small area of addition height contributes to the delivery of a high quality and better designed
residence on the site. Possible variations to the design discussed above which would provide a complying solution
would only serve to create a dysfunctional or out-of-character building form on this sloping site. As designed, the
proposal provides for orderly development.

The proposal is for alterations and additions and is not anticipated to generate additional vehicle or pedestrian traffic
to the street. The site is well serviced with public infrastructure including electricity, water, sewer, and the proposal

will not have undue impact on any of these.

We submit that proposed alterations and additions meet the objectives of the Zone R2 Low Density Residential within
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the constraints of the site, and that the additional height proposed provides for a superior design response worthy of
approval.

2. The underlying objective or purpose of the standard is not relevant to the development and therefore
compliance is unnecessary (Second Way).
This exception to development standards request does not rely on this reason.

3. The underlying object or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was required and
therefore compliance is unreasonable (Third Way).

This exception to development standards request does not rely on this reason.

4. The development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the Council's own actions in
granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with the standard is unnecessary

and unreasonable (Fourth Way).

This exception to development standards request does not rely on this reason.

5. The zoning of the particular land is unreasonable or inappropriate so that a development standard
appropriate for that zoning is also unreasonable and unnecessary as it applies to the land and compliance

with the standard would be unreasonable or unnecessary. That is, the particular parcel of land should not

have been included in the particular zone (Fifth Way).

This exception to development standards request does not rely on this reason.
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This clause 4.6 variation request establishes that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the proposed development because the objectives of the standard are achieved
and accordingly justifies the variation to the height of buildings control pursuant to the First Way outlined in Wehbe.

Thus it is considered that compliance with Clause 4.6(3)(a) is satisfied.

* % % % %

This section responds to the questions provided in Appendix 3 of the NSW Planning & Infrastructure ‘guide for
varying development standards.’

What is the name of the environmental planning instrument that applies to the land?
Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013

What is the zoning of the land?
The subject site is zoned R2: Low Density Residential

What are the objectives of the zone?
To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low-density residential environment.
To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of residents.

Comment:

We submit that proposed alterations and additions meet the objectives of the Zone R2 Low Density Residential. The
proposed alterations and additions will improve the living amenity for the residents, provide much needed additional
space within the home and provide for their housing needs while maintaining the low-density residential character of
the area.

We submit that the proposed alterations and additions meet all the other controls in relation to bulk and scale
including FSR, landscaped area and maximum site coverage, thus clearly demonstrating that this is a reasonable
development with bulk and scale conforming to the R2 zoning context.
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We submit that there are no statutory zoning or zone objectives that preclude the granting of approval to the
proposed development.

What is the development standard being varied?
Building Height — 8.5m maximum

Comment:

Development standards has the following definition under Section 4(1) of the EP&A Act:

“development standards means provisions of an environmental planning instrument or the regulations in relation to
the carrying out of development, being provisions by or under which requirements are specified or standards are
fixed in respect of any aspect of that development, including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing,
requirements or standards in respect of: (amongst others) (c) the character, location, siting, bulk, scale, shape, size,
height, density, design or external appearance of a building or work,

Under what clause is the development standard listed in the environmental planning instrument?
Clause 4.3 Height of buildings’ of the Hornsby Local Environmental Plan 2013

What is the numeric value of the development standard in the environmental planning instrument?
Maximum Building Height 8.5m — From natural ground level
Refer figure below for extract of the height of building map from the HLEP2013.
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HLEP2013 Height of Buildings Map (8.5m)

What is the proposed numeric value of the development standard in your development application?
9.964m

What is the percentage variation between your proposal and the environmental planning instrument?
17.2%

How is strict compliance with the development standard unreasonable or unnecessary in this particular case?

As outlined above, we submit that these proposed alterations and additions are reasonable and in keeping with the
existing home character, the established form and density of the local vicinity, and in keeping with the low-density
character of the zoning. The proposed design also meets the other relevant planning controls from the LEP and
guidelines from the DCP — as detailed in the Statement of Environmental Effects.

ATTACHMENT 1 - ITEM 2

The only area of non-compliant building height is a portion of the roof over the proposed first floor. Alterative low
pitched roof form, or ‘cut-out’ portion of the roof, which could provide a compliant design solution have been
considered and dismissed as the building form and appearance would be poor and detrimental to the location and
streetscape. The proposed design and form fits comfortably into the streetscape and is not more bulky or large in
scale. We have amended the proposed additions and alterations by reducing the proposed roof pitch, as well as
reduce the floor to ceiling height of the proposed first floor in an effort to minimise the percentage of roof area that
contravenes the building height standard.

Assessment of the impact of the additional area of roof height indicates that it will not create any adverse
environmental or amenity impacts. In particular:
No view loss —no views or view corridors impacted
No impact on privacy — roof form only variation to height standard
No additional adverse solar access impacts — overshadowing from the proposed dwelling is cast largely over
the subject site, with only the 3pm shadow on the Winter Solstice cast over a small portion of the side/rear
yard of neighbouring property 29 Boundary Road

We therefore submit that the proposed variation will have negligible adverse impact over a strictly compliance
solution. Thus strict compliance with the development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary.

Rather, the proposed alterations design provides for better designed solution that is in character with existing
development and conforming to the existing streetscape.
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How would strict compliance hinder the attainment of the objects specified in Section 1.3(a) and (c)?
1.3 (a) To promote the social and economic welfare of the community and a better environment by the proper
management, development and conservation of the State’s natural and other resources.

1.3 (c) To promote the orderly and economic use and development of land.

Comment:

We submit that the proposed alterations are well designed and provide for orderly development, improved housing
and maintain local character and quality of the built environment. Strict compliance in this situation — where a
previously excavated garage area is used to define height rather than original natural ground level — would hinder
providing a good design solution.

Is the development standard a performance-based control?

We submit that this standard is not a performance-based control, particularly where the entire area of technical non-
compliance is caused by defining existing undercroft spaces as natural ground level. In a practical or visible
performance sense, the proposed alterations reflect an 8.5m height above ground form. The proposed design is well
articulated and steps back above the existing residence to ensure compliance with the natural ground line and natural
contours in the vicinity.

Would strict compliance with the standard, in your particular case, be unreasonable or unnecessary? Why?
Yes. Please refer to points above.

Are there sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard?
Yes, clause 4.6 of the LEP provides for a development standard to be varied providing there are sufficient and
compelling arguments based on sound planning rationale provided. Such grounds must be particular to this
proposed development. We submit this is the case with the following:
- The non-compliance arises solely from the existing undercroft garage and storage spaces. Using floor levels in
this vicinity to limit roof form immediately above, rather than the natural ground levels and trend of contours
is unreasonable when these levels have no impact on actual building form.
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Alternative fully compliant roof responses would provide for a poor design solution not in keeping with the
existing character or contributing positively to streetscape.

The request for a 17.2% variation to maximum height — which only affects a portion of the roof area — does not
impact on full compliance with the other LEP controls and DCP guidelines.

All other controls that limit bulk scale including FSR, area of landscaping and maximum site coverage are met
- indicating that the proposed alterations maintain a reasonable low density form.

The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the clause 4.3 height standard in the LEP.

The requested variation to the maximum height standard will have no adverse impact on adjoining residents
in relation to overshadowing, views or privacy.

The variation results from particulars of the existing dwelling and site contours and would not establish a
precedent for other unjustified non-compliances.

The proposed variation to the height standard does not conflict with any matters of State or regional
environmental planning significance, nor does it conflict with any State Planning Policies or Ministerial
directives. The significance of the non-compliance is acceptable in the context of the overall development of
the broader Hornsby Council area.

The public benefit would be best served by approval of this application, despite the height variation proposed
as doing so provides for a higher quality design outcome which responds suitably to the natural site levels.
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5. CONCULSION

We submit that the proposed non-compliance to the maximum height standard of the HLEP2013 is considered
acceptable based on the planning rationale in the variation request.

We submit that this requested variation does not
hinder the attainment of objectives of 1.3(a) and (c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
raise any significant matters in relation to State or Regional Planning
create any unreasonable precedent

have any unreasonable impact on the amenity of adjoining properties

We submit that on planning grounds that the proposed additions and alterations are capable of achieving relevant
planning LEP and DCP objectives, notwithstanding the height variation requested. As presented here, we submit it is
unreasonable and unnecessary to Council to insist on compliance with the 8.5m maximum height standard -
measured from existing excavated spaces in this instance.

The proposed development will be in the public interest as the owners of the subject site have advised that they have
only had positive feedback from neighbours on all sides of their property who are in support of the proposed
development in its current form. The property owners are not aware of any objections.

Notwithstanding the variation to the building height development standard, the proposed development is in the
public interest. The concerns raised by Council are resolved through this response letter and the DA is worthy of

Council’s support.

Thank you in advance for your consideration.
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Russell Scott
Project Architect

russcott@bigpond.com

Date 6t September 2024
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RUSSELL SCOTT

2A CRANE ROAD,
CASTLE HILL 2154
MOBILE: 0411 108 513

10™ September 2025

Subject: 4.55 Modification Application

Approved DA: DA/478/2024- PAN-433256, Approved 2™ October 2024
Property Address: 31 Boundary Road, North Epping NSW 2121

Legal Description: Lot 7 DP 3028631

To whom it may concern,
DA consent for the redevelopment of the site at 31 Boundary Road, North Epping was granted by Hornsby Council last
year. The builder is preparing to commence construction, but has noticed an error within the lodged plans approved by

Hornsby Council. We wish to apply to Hornsby Council for a 4.55 modification DA as outlined below-

We propose to amend the existing finished floor levels (FFLs) and floor to ceiling heights of the existing
dwelling as indicated on the architectural plans accompanying this application
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The existing dwelling is comprised of a front element consisting of the original bedrooms, bathroom, living
room and kitchen with a floor to ceiling height measuring 2.8m. There is previous additions and alterations
added to the rear of the original dwelling, consisting of a new bedroom and living room. This area has a floor to
ceiling height of 2.4m as indicated on the original plans. The approved DA seeks to add first floor
accommodation over the front/original component of the existing dwelling with the 2.8m ceiling height, and a
new open kitchen/meals/family room to the rear with a raked ceiling. As such, we request the floor to ceiling
levels be corrected as indicated above. Further to this, the builder has observed that the floor to ceiling of the
basement garage area was not as indicated and we request this be corrected as indicated.
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The builder intends to use a leveling plate over the existing ground floor ceiling construction, increasing the
ceiling to floor allowance between the existing ground floor and proposed first floor addition from 300mm to
450mm, and adding 150mm to the overall building height. The slab between the existing ground and first floor
is to be increased in size to 450mm

In reference to the Structural Engineers letter dated 9™ September, it has been recommended that the best
option to overcome issues with the existing uneven wall frames and ceiling joists was to place blocking between
the existing ceiling joists in order to increase the strength of the lower floor top plate and then place the new
joist between the ceiling joist. The new floor joists will increase thickness between ceiling and floor by 150mm
to the proposed 450mm. As such, we are seeking a variation of the development standard

Factoring in the FFL/ceiling height corrections and addition of the 150mm leveling plate, the overall height of
the building is to increase from 9.964m (approved DA) to 10.119m. The approved floor to ceiling levels of the
proposed first floor addition will remain unchanged and floor to ceiling heights of the basement and ground
floor of the dwelling are to remain as existing.

The amendments to the approved DA sought in this 4.55 modification application do not seek to modify any previous
conditions and will pose a negligible impact on adjoining properties or the environment than what was approved with

the original DA.

Thank you in advance for your attention and consideration

Kind regards,

Sophie Scott
0417 017 183
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ABN 41 154 140 002

P.0. Box 7063
Baulkham Hills NSW 2153

Suite 316, 5 Celebration Drive
CONSULTING © Bella Vista NSW 2153

Ph: (02) 8883 2891
Email: info@mearesconsulting.com.au

9 September 2025

Mr Graeme Harding

Dear Sir/Madam,

RE: TIMBER FRAMING INSPECTION
LOCATION: LOT 7 DP 30286, 31 BOUNDARY RD NORTH EPPING

Reference is made to a site inspection carried out at the above address and the
requirements for changing the support for the new first floor extension

The following was considered

e The uneven existing wall frames and the need to support the new joists
e Existing ceiling joists size

Based on the above the best option was to place blocking between the existing ceiling joists,

ATTACHMENT 3 - ITEM 2

to increase the strength of the lower floor top plate then place the new joist between the
ceiling joist. The new floor joists will increase thickness between ceiling and floor by 150mm

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours Sincerely,

Meares Consulting

PATRICK MEARES
BE, Grad Dip LGE MIEAust CPEng (#120459)
EngExec NER APEC Engineer IntPE(Aus)

STRUCTURAL | DRAINAGE | CIVIL
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"6 Proposed Additions and Alterations to
O Existing Dwelling at:-
& Lot 7 DP 30286
. 31 Boundary Road
Russell Scott Designs North Epping NSW 2121
2A Crane Road, Castl Hill NSW 2154
sell: 0411 108
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ARCHITECTURAL PLANS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH|
NCC 2022 VOLUME 2 BUILDING CODE OF A
2022 & HOUSING PROVISIONS STANDARD 2022

USTRALIA

2A Crane Road, Castle Hill NSW 2154
Russell: 0411 108 513
russcott@bigpond.com
Sophie: 0417 017 183

sophieannscott@gmail.com

Existing Dwelling at:-
Lot 7 DP 30286
. 31 Boundary Road
Russell Scott Designs North Epping NSW 2121

Proposed Additions and Alterations to

For Mr & Mrs G. Harding

10th September 2025

Local Planning Panel meeting 24 September 2025
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A/478/2024 Approved by
lornsby Shire Council
’nd October 2024
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emain unchanged from
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DA CONSENT CONDITION 2 - NO CLEARING OF VEGETATION
NO VEGETATION IS TO BE CLEARED PRIOR TO ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE.

DA CONSENT CONDITION 3 - AMENDMENT OF PLANS

1. TO COMPLY WITH COUNCILS REQUIREMENT IN TERMS OF PRIVACY, THE ALFRESCO AS INDICATED IN
RED ON THE APPROVED PLANS MUST HAVE PRIVACY SCREENING AS FOLLOWS:

A. A 1.5-METRE-HIGH PRIVACY SCREEN MUST BE ERECTED ALONG THOSE PARTS OF THE EASTERN AND
WESTERN ELEVATIONS OF THE DECK LOCATED LESS THAN 3M FROM THE SIDE BOUNDARY TO MINIMISE A
DIRECT LINE OF SIGHT TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTIES, KNOWN AS NO. 29 AND 33 BOUNDARY ROAD.

B. THE SCREEN MUST HAVE NO INDIVIDUAL OPENINGS MORE THAN 30MM

DA CONSENT CONDITION 10 - DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION - BUSHFIRE ATTACK CATEGORY

NEW CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT AUSTRALIAN STANDARD AS3959 ‘CONSTRUCTION
OF BUILDINGS IN BUSH FIRE-PRONE AREAS’ SECTION 3 AND 5 (BAL 12.5) AND PLANNING FOR BUSHFIRE
PROTECTION 2019

gO

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH|
NCC 2022 VOLUME 2 BUILDING CODE OF A
2022 & HOUSING PROVISIONS STANDARD 2022

USTRALIA

Existing Dwelling at:-
Lot 7 DP 30286
. 31 Boundary Road
Russell Scott Designs North Epping NSW 2121

2A Crane Rold Castle Hl" NSW 2154

Proposed Additions and Alterations to

sell: 0411 108
russcoti@bigpond. oo
Sophie: 0417 017 183
sophicannscott@gmail.com

For Mr & Mrs G. Harding

10th September 2025

ATTACHMENT 4 - ITEM 2

Local Planning Panel meeting 24 September 2025
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TIBER PALNG FENGE

\DA/478/2024 Approved by
\Hornsby Shire Council
\2nd October 2024

Position on site to remain
unchanged from approved DA
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PROPOSED ADDITIONS AND
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4. ALL SEDIMENT BASINS AND TRAPS SHALL BE CLEANED WHEN THE
STRUCTURES ARE A MAXIMUM OF 60% FULL OF SOIL MATERIALS,
INCLUDING THE MAINTENANCE PERIOD.
TURBED AREAS SHALL BE REVEGETATED AS SOON AS THE RELEVANT

6. SOIL AND TOPSOIL STOCKPILES SHALL BE LOCATED AWAY FROM
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UCTED BY §’
(PROPEX OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT BETWEEN POST AT 3.00M CENTRES
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DA CONSENT CONDITION 2 - NO CLEARING OF VEGETATION
NO VEGETATION IS TO BE CLEARED PRIOR TO ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE.

DA CONSENT CONDITION 3 - AMENDMENT OF PLANS

1. TO COMPLY WITH COUNCILS REQUIREMENT IN TERMS OF PRIVACY, THE ALFRESCO AS INDICATED IN
RED ON THE APPROVED PLANS MUST HAVE PRIVACY SCREENING AS FOLLOWS:
A. A 1.5-METRE-HIGH PRIVACY SCREEN MUST BE ERECTED ALONG THOSE PARTS OF THE EASTERN AND

ATTACHMENT 4 - ITEM 2

'WESTERN ELEVATIONS OF THE DECK LOCATED LESS THAN 3M FROM THE SIDE BOUNDARY TO MINIMISE A
DIRECT LINE OF SIGHT TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTIES, KNOWN AS NO. 29 AND 33 BOUNDARY ROAD.
B. THE SCREEN MUST HAVE NO INDIVIDUAL OPENINGS MORE THAN 30MM

RE ATTACK CATEGORY

NEW CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT AUSTRALIAN STANDARD AS3959 ‘CONSTRUCTION
OF BUILDINGS IN BUSH FIRE-PRONE AREAS’ SECTION 3 AND 5 (BAL 12.5) AND PLANNING FOR BUSHFIRE

PROTECTION 2019

AREA CALCULATIONS

Site Area:

Existing Ground Floor:

Existing Basement:

Proposed Ground Floor:
Proposed First Floor:

Proposed Porch:
Proposed Alfresco:

Existing Swimming Pool:

701.700

162.251
183.438

168.280
72.154
3.849
48.075

31.570

gO

H[

Proposed Additions and Alterations to
Existing Dwelling at:-

Lot 7 DP 30286

31 Boundary Road

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH|
NCC 2022 VOLUME 2 BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA
2022 & HOUSING PROVISIONS STANDARD 2022

Russell Scott Designs
2A Crane Rold Castle Hl" NSW 2154
sell: 0411 108
russcoti@bigpond. com
Sophie: 0417 017 183
sophicannscott@gmail.com

North Epping NSW 2121

For Mr & Mrs G. Harding

10th September 2025

Local Planning Panel meeting 24 September 2025
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RED CLOUD INDICATES EXTENT OF PROPOSED
MODIFICATION TO APPROVED DA.
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‘ S\ LY
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. 2 / L GARAGE DOOR
/ b "{ AS SELECTED
\ N \
N RL 69.98 ) RL 69.98
7\‘ Y
A Vs FOSITION OF EXISTING GROUND
NN L (UNDERNEATH THE
EXISTING BASEMENT SLAB)
Front Elevation
DA CONSENT CONDITION 2 - NO CLEARING OF VEGETATION
. 1 00 PRDPOSEDOADSDlgIONS ANDG 0 . 'NO VEGETATION IS TO BE CLEARED PRIOR TO ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE.
. ALTERATIONS TO DWELLING HOUSE
DA CONSENT CONDITION 3 - AMENDMENT OF PLANS
'sofloﬂig"g I;YCgl“l?'l{'RAUS(;l?lsgN 1. TO COMPLY WITH COUNCILS REQUIREMENT IN TERMS OF PRIVACY, THE ALFRESCO AS INDICATED IN
RED ON THE APPROVED PLANS MUST HAVE PRIVACY SCREENING AS FOLLOWS:

A. A 1.5-METRE-HIGH PRIVACY SCREEN MUST BE ERECTED ALONG THOSE PARTS OF THE EASTERN AND
WESTERN ELEVATIONS OF THE DECK LOCATED LESS THAN 3M FROM THE SIDE BOUNDARY TO MINIMISE A
DIRECT LINE OF SIGHT TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTIES, KNOWN AS NO. 29 AND 33 BOUNDARY ROAD.

B. THE SCREEN MUST HAVE NO INDIVIDUAL OPENINGS MORE THAN 30MM

DA CONSENT CONDITION 10 - DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION - BUSHFIRE ATTACK CATEGORY

NEW CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT AUSTRALIAN STANDARD AS3959 ‘CONSTRUCTION
OF BUILDINGS IN BUSH FIRE-PRONE AREAS’ SECTION 3 AND 5 (BAL 12.5) AND PLANNING FOR BUSHFIRE
PROTECTION 2019

ATTACHMENT 4 - ITEM 2
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RED CLOUD INDICATES EXTENT OF PROPOSED

1 00 ROPOSED ADDITIONS AND MODIFICATION TO APPROVED DA.

LTERATIONS TO DWELLING HOUSE
IS TO COMPLY WITH AS 3959-2009
'OR BAL 12.5 CONSTRUCTION

EXISTING FINISHED FLOOR LEVELS CORRECTED
AND A LEVELLING PLATE IS PROPOSED TO BE
USED, LIFTING THE OVERALL BUILDING HEIGHT
155mm FROM 9.964m TO 10.119m

% Proposed Additions and Alterations to
O 3\ Existing Dwelling at:-
W Lot 7 DP 30286
. 31 Boundary Road
Russell Scott Designs North Epping NSW 2121
2A Crane Roa?l C;:tllf ll-hll NSW 2154
NG 35 VLU s BUILDING COBE OF AUSTRALIA. ot Hy 7‘&'3“ For Mr & Mrs G. Harding
2022 & HOUSING PROVISIONS STANDARD 2022 sophicannscott@gmail.com 10th September 2025

Local Planning Panel meeting 24 September 2025 Attachments Page 49
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RED CLOUD INDICATES EXTENT OF PROPOSED

MODIFICATION TO APPROVED DA.
RED INDICATES PRIVACY SCREEN AS REQUIRED TO SATISFY DA CONSENT CONDITION 3

M2

EXISTING FINISHED FLOOR LEVELS CORRECTED 0 COMPLY WITH COUNCILS REQUIREMENT IN TERMS OF PRIVACY, THE ALFRESCO
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Y 155mm FROM 9.964m TO 10.119m AND WESTERN ELEVATIONS OF THE DECK LOCATED LESS THAN 3M FROM THE SIDE BOUNDARY
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N RL 78.045 < — ; ) RL78.045
/ L L1 | O]
( o ALUMINIUM FRAMED SLID}
S \ AS SELECTE H
& — (-
>~ / WALL CLADDING AS SELECTED 3
< FIXED TO THE MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS v
/ N RL 75.645 y aita RL 75.645
( 8 | | 1
N TRL75.195 VI 1 RL75.195
7 / / POSTS AS
/s' . N FACE BRICKWORK Le | L | ALUMINIUM FRAMED / SELECTE
2 Q CLAD AS SELECTED TO = | ‘WINDOWS AS SELECTED —
< o { r— 79 ALFRESCO BALUSTRA
‘ Q £ ‘ MATCH EXISTING As SELECTED
S o RL 72.395 / HH‘ HHH Hﬂ‘; %HHWLHH‘H RL 72.395
VAl > N =
\ N RL 72.095 { RL 72.095
—_ L 1 |
7 I
& /
/s. <
N
‘ ~ RL 69.98 = 69.98 m
N e et ittt e -
ro;( ION OF EXISTING GROUND /
LEV] (UNDERNEATH, THE
EXISTING BASE 'US )~
DA CONSENT CONDITION 2 - NO CLEARING OF VEGETATION
. . NO VEGETATION IS TO BE CLEARED PRIOR TO ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE.
:3 |d e E I evat | O n 1 DA CONSENT CONDITION 3 - AMENDMENT OF PLANS
1.TO COMPLY WITH COUNCILS REQUIREMENT IN TERMS OF PRIVACY, THE ALFRESCO AS INDICATED IN
RED ON THE APPROVED PLANS MUST HAVE PRIVACY SCREENING AS FOLLOWS:
A. A 1.5-METRE-HIGH PRIVACY SCREEN MUST BE ERECTED ALONG THOSE PARTS OF THE EASTERN AND
1 OO ’ROPOSED ADDITIONS AND WESTERN ELEVATIONS OF THE DECK LOCATED LESS THAN 3M FROM THE SIDE BOUNDARY TO MINIMISE A
LTERATIONS TO DWELLING HOUSE DIRECT LINE OF SIGHT TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTIES, KNOWN AS NO. 29 AND 33 BOUNDARY ROAD.
S TO COMPLY WITH AS 3959-2009 B. THE SCREEN MUST HAVE NO INDIVIDUAL OPENINGS MORE THAN 30MM
‘OR BAL 12.5 CONSTRUCTION
DA CONSENT CONDITION 10 - DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION - BUSHFIRE ATTACK CATEGORY
NEW CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT AUSTRALIAN STANDARD AS3959 ‘CONSTRUCTION
OF BUILDINGS IN BUSH FIRE-PRONE AREAS’ SECTION 3 AND 5 (BAL 12.5) AND PLANNING FOR BUSHFIRE
PROTECTION 2019
RED CLOUD INDICATES EXTENT OF PROPOSED
MODIFICATION TO APPROVED DA.
-~ — EXISTING FINISHED FLOOR LEVELS CORRECTED
\ND A LEVELLING PLATE IS PROPOSED TO Bl
Y | USED LIFTING THE OVERALL BUILDING REIGHT o
/ 155mm FROM 9.964m TO 10.119m 2
\ INDICATES 8.5m -
ING GROUND LEVEL
- W
7 RL 78.045 J T =] RL 78.045
/ WALL CLADDING AS SELECTED
FIXED TO THE MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS ——ALUMINIUM FRAMED DOUBLE HUNG WINDOWS
\ A$ SELECTED
7 RL 75.645 0 ) CCORRUGATED COLORBOND METAL ROOFING TO  —1 RL 75.645
> 7%" MATCH EXISTING FIXED TO THE MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTION: ‘
/ RL75.195 J I = RL75.195
{ < — i
7 \ FACE BRICKWORK.
POSTS AS — —=— —=—| ALUMINIUM FRAMED CLAD }4 SELECTED TO o
b SELECTED ESCO BALUSTRADI r 9 'WINDOWS AS SELECTED MATCH EXISTING 2
7/ SELECTED L
\ RL 72395 HHHHH ﬂ HHH‘ ] RL 72.395
7 |~ ALl

RL 72.095 TII R DECKING RL 72.095
r~ < =

Y 1 —
7
/5' RL 69.98 < RL 69.98
\ 1 POSITION OF EXISTING GROUND
LEVEL (UNDERNEATH THE
\ RED INDICATES PRIVACY SCREEN AS REQUIRED T0 SATISFY DA CONSENT CONDITION 3: EXISTING BASEMENT SLAB)
/ Y WITH COUNCILS REQUIREMENT IN TERMS OF PRIVACY, THE ALFRESCO AS
lNDlCATED IN RED ON THE APPROVED PLANS MUST HAVE PRIVACY SCREENING AS FOLLOWS:
N A Ve A. A 1.5-METRE-HIGH PRIVACY SCREEN MUST BE ERECTED ALONG THOSE PARTS OF THE EASTERN
\ Vad \ Vad AND WESTERN ELEVATIONS OF THE DECK LOCATED LESS THAN 3M FROM THE SIDE BOUNDARY TO
— — MINIMISE A DIRECT LINE OF SIGHT TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTIES, KNOWN AS NO. 29 AND 33

1 H BOUNDARY ROAD.
S | d e E I ev at | O n 2 B. THE SCREEN MUST HAVE NO INDIVIDUAL OPENINGS MORE THAN 30MM
100

'ROPOSED ADDITIONS AND
LTERATIONS TO DWELLING HOUSE
IS TO COMPLY WITH AS 3959-2009
[FOR BAL 12.5 CONSTRUCTION

% Proposed Additions and Alterations to
O 3\ Existing Dwelling at:-
W Lot 7 DP 30286
. 31 Boundary Road
Russell Scott Designs North Epping NSW 2121
2A Crane Roa?l C;:tll: ll-hll NSW 2154
NG 35 VLU s BUILDING COBE OF AUSTRALIA. ot Hy 7‘&'3“ For Mr & Mrs G. Harding
2022 & HOUSING PROVISIONS STANDARD 2022 sophicannscott@gmail.com 10th September 2025
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2

RED CLOUD INDICATES EXTE}
MODIFICATION TO APPROVED,

EXISTING FINISHED FLOOR LI

AND A LEVELLING PLATE IS P!

~7 N\ v USED, LIFTING THE OVERALL|
Y 155mm FROM 9.964m TO 10.11

L4
RIDGE RL 79.259 . {

I
> (2]
Yy §° )
| <
/ Mi‘ E INDICATHS 8.5m
‘ ‘ } ABOVE|EXISTING O\U‘ND LEVEL
I 8
| ENSULT] W )
I 450 // -Jlsomm L /5- I <
| /oy FLOOR JO! HEEN RI75.645 {
L L =T \85 1 )
i é \ 4 7 Rl\, 75.195
} NN G S | _‘/
‘ BEDROOM %“ s | g L
THREE & |8
| § DROOM Y ‘ /\
i / S rl 72 =<
1 T T T T T T T T I F [T I [ T T T 73 #395 {
i ‘ RIT 72.095 ‘
— SUB FLQOR GARAGE Te |
\ BASEMENT STORAGE —_— L
},-_4 N R N RLe9%8 )
_—— R —— [—— N — ——— = —_— = =N
DRATN T REINFORCED CONCRETE FLOOR AND FOOTINGS Tt AGRICU TURAL {SSITEO‘PJ'»%FEEXISTINCAEOUND

0
ENGINEERS FUTURE DETAILS WITH WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE UNDER DRAIN

0.2 MICRON HIGH IMPACT MEMBRANE AS PER THE REQUIREMENTS

S e Ct i o n 1 OF CLAUSE 3.2.2.6 (NSW VARIATION) OF VOLUME 2 OF THE NCCS - BCA

(UNDERN xﬂ TH]
N /XEUNG BAJRMIT SLAB)
p— -

DA CONSENT CONDITION 2 - NO CLEARING OF VEGETATION
NO VEGETATION IS TO BE CLEARED PRIOR TO ISSUE OF A CONSTRUCTION

1:100 [PROPOSED ADDITIONS AND CERTIFICATE.
. ALTERATIONS TO DWELLING HOUSE
IS TO COMPLY WITH AS 3959-2009 DA CONSENT CONDITION 3 - AMENDMENT OF PLANS
OR BAL 12.5 CONSTRUCTION 1. TO COMPLY WITH COUNCILS REQUIREMENT IN TERMS OF PRIVACY,

THE ALFRESCO AS INDICATED IN RED ON THE APPROVED PLANS MUST
HAVE PRIVACY SCREENING AS FOLLOWS:

A. A 1.5-METRE-HIGH PRIVACY SCREEN MUST BE ERECTED ALONG THOSE
PARTS OF THE EASTERN AND WESTERN ELEVATIONS OF THE DECK
LOCATED LESS THAN 3M FROM THE SIDE BOUNDARY TO MINIMISE A
DIRECT LINE OF SIGHT TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTIES, KNOWN AS NO. 29
AND 33 BOUNDARY ROAD.
B. THE SCREEN MUST HAVE NO INDIVIDUAL OPENINGS MORE THAN 30MM

DA CONSENT CONDITION 10 - DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION - BUSHFIRE
ATTACK CATEGORY
NEW CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT AUSTRALIAN
STANDARD AS3959 ‘CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS IN BUSH FIRE-PRONE
AREAS’ SECTION 3 AND 5 (BAL 12.5) AND PLANNING FOR BUSHFIRE
RED CLOUD INDICATES EXTENT OF PROPOSED PROTECTION 2019
MODIFICATION TO APPROVED DA.
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EXISTING FINISHED FLOOR LEVELS CORRECTED
AND A LEVELLING PLATE IS PROPOSED TO BE
“~N USED, LIFTING THE OVERALL BUILDING HEIGHT
~ 155mm FROM 9.964m TO 10.119m

Y N _ROOF AREA THAT CONTRAVENES
s { ‘THE HORNSBY LEP DEVELOPMENT
- STANDARD, FOR WHICH WE
© \ REQUEST A CLAUSE 4.6 VARIATION RED LINE INDICATES 8.5m
7 L PLEASE ABOVE EXISTING GROUND LEVEL
,5. N N i = - N RL78.045
{ MASTER. /
7 g ) BEDRODM |/ T
S — — Ae=d 4= — M [300
- </ Va SN~ T T~T >~ = = = 300,
r oN— RL75.645 : £ 150mm LEVELLING PLATIfATOR H RL 75.645
EN| T T T T T 01T 1.
N~ TRL75.195 ‘ L} Ir RL 75.195
K¢ J NUSN I ~ -
- — ALS/FAMILY
rs| s < ENTRY P
g § L / ROOM™ 7] ALFRESCO
| ) IRTA AR
N RL 72.395 > RL 72.395
/> S ~ LT I [T [ [ T [T [ T T T T T T T T T
N TRL72:095 L N > N = | RL 72.095
Yy | ¢ OFFICE
& / STORE/GARA! Y
> < SN /
N ) / \ / L RL 69.98
N NTTEes N ol £\~ N L —
- i N, e ——— = JE— e N [ ey
7 -T POSITION OF EXISTING GROUND
/ LEVEL (UNDERNEATH THE
\‘ r EXISTING BASEMENT SLAB)
~4 ~
\ -— \ —-— [l
Section 2
% Proposed Additions and Alterations to
O 3\ Existing Dwelling at:-
W Lot 7 DP 30286
. 31 Boundary Road
Russell Scott Designs North Epping NSW 2121
2A Crane Road, Castle Hill NSW 2154
Russell: 0;11 10:513
com :
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ROOF AREA THAT CONTRAVENES
THE HORNSBY LEP DEVELOPMENT
STANDARD, FOR WHICH WE
REQUEST A CLAUSE 4.6 VARIATION
PLEASE

ROOF AREA THAT CONTRAVENES
THE HORNSBY LEP DEVELOPMENT
STANDARD, FOR WHICH WE

6 VAR

ATTACHMENT 4 - ITEM 2

Proposed Additions and Alterations to

O Existing Dwelling at:-
W Lot 7 DP 30286
. 31 Boundary Road
Russell Scott Designs North Epping NSW 2121
2A Crane Road, Castle Hill NSW 2154
Russell: 0{11 108 513 .
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DOOR & WINDOW z
SCHEDULES LLJ
Door Schedule Window Schedule I I
Mark | Location \ Height \Width \Frame Material Mark |Location \Window Style \Width \ Height \Material I
1 Garage 2200 |3400 |Steel 1 Bedroom Two Double Hung 900 1500 Aluminium
2 Entry 2175 (820 Timber 2 Bedroom Two Double Hung 900 1500 Aluminium q
3 Living Room 2040 720 Timber 3 Entry Sidelight 400 2200 Timber
4 WC 2040 |720  |Timber 4 Entry Sidelight 400 2200 Timber
5 Office/Guest Bedroom [2040  |820 Timber 5 Living Room Double Hung 900 1500 Aluminium
6 |Bath 2040 820 |Timber 6 |Living Room Double Hung  [900 1500  |Aluminium P
7 Bedroom Three 2040 820 Timber 7 Living Room Double Hung 900 1500 Aluminium
8 Pantry 2040 820 Timber 8 Living Room Double Hung 2100 |1200 Aluminium Z
9 Meals 2340 3600 |Aluminium 9 Family Room Double Hung 900 1500 Aluminium
10 Family Room 2340 |3600 |Aluminium 10 Kitchen Servery 3000 |1200 Aluminium
11 Bedroom Four 2040 820 Timber 11 Kitchen Fixed 3600 |600 Aluminium m
12 Master Bedroom 2040 820 Timber 12 Alfresco Skylight 580 1180 Aluminium
13 WIW 2040 720 Timber 13 Alfresco Skylight 580 1180 Aluminium
14 Ensuite 2040 720 Timber 14 Alfresco Skylight 580 1180 Aluminium
15 Alfresco Skylight 580 1180 Aluminium
16 Kitchen Skylight 1140 |1180 Aluminium I
17 Family Room Skylight 1140 |1180 Aluminium
18 Ensuite Double Hung 600 1100 Aluminium
19 Ensuite Double Hung 600 1100 Aluminium U
20 Ensuite Double Hung 700 750 Aluminium
21 Master Bedroom |Double Hung 900 1500 Aluminium <
22 Master Bedroom |Double Hung 900 1500 Aluminium
23 Master Bedroom |Double Hung 900 1500 Aluminium
24 Master Bedroom |Sliding 2400 |600 Aluminium
25 Bedroom Four Double Hung 900 1100 Aluminium
26 |Bedroom Four  |Siding 2400 600 |Aluminium P
27 Bedroom Four Double Hung 900 1200 Aluminium
28 WIwW Double Hung 900 1000 Aluminium <

gO

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH|
NCC 2022 VOLUME 2 BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA
2022 & HOUSING PROVISIONS STANDARD 2022

Russell Scott Designs

2A Crane Road, Castle Hill NSW
Russell: 0411 108 513
russcott@bigpond.com
Sophie: 0417 017 183
sophieannscott@gmail.com

Proposed Additions and Alterations to
Existing Dwelling at:-

Lot 7 DP 30286

31 Boundary Road

North Epping NSW 2121

2154

For Mr & Mrs G. Harding

10th September 2025
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Attachments Page 53



Hornsby Shire Council

Attachment to Report No. LPP23/25 Page 29

Y

N e
) .
o

e
P
L=

oNm NV AL
P
|

72

< oay,

oLy

“AZMOLSOML

L
I
‘FON3AIS3 ONE

[P

—I o

PREVAILING

WINTER

BREEZES
o

|

g,

by

3

—

AN JONGD

Ougg,
yy,
Sug,

ATTACHMENT 4 - ITEM 2

BREEZES

PREVAILING
R

[ —

BOUNDARY ROAD

9am - Shadow
[1)i_a290rams/8ite Analysis

gO

Russell Scott Designs
2A Crane Road, Castle Hill NSW 2154
Russell: 0411 108 513
russcott@bigpond.com
Sophie: 0417 017 183
sophieannscott@gmail.com

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH|
NCC 2022 VOLUME 2 BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA
2022 & HOUSING PROVISIONS STANDARD 2022

Proposed Additions and Alterations to
Existing Dwelling at:-

Lot 7 DP 30286

31 Boundary Road

North Epping NSW 2121
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NCC 2022 VOLUME 2 BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA

2022 & HOUSING PROVISIONS STANDARD 2022

Russell Scott Designs
2A Crane Road, Castle Hill NSW 2154
Russell: 0411 108 513
russcott@bigpond.com
Sophie: 0417 017 183
sophieannscott@gmail.com
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Existing Dwelling at:-
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1:200
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) 3\ Existing Dwelling at:-
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SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES

1. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES INCLUDING
REVEGETATION AND STORAGE OF SOIL AND TOPSOIL,SHALL BE
IMPLEMENTED TO THE STANDARDS OF THE SOIL CONSERVATION OF NSW

2. ALL DRAINAC SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND STABILISED AS

EARLY AS POSSIBLE DURING DEVELOPMENT.

3. SEDIMENT TRAPS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AROUND ALL INLET PITS,
CONSISTING OF 300MM WIDE X 300MM DEEP TREN:(

4. ALL SEDIMENT BASINS AND TRAPS SHALL BE CLEANED ‘WHEN THE
STRUCTURES ARE A MAXIMUM OF 60% FULL OF SOIL MATERIALS,

INCLUDING THE MAlNTENANCE PERIOD.

5. ALL DISTURBED SHALL BE REVEGETATED AS SOON AS THE RELEVANT
WORKS ARE COMPLETED

6. SOIL AND TOPSOIL STOCKPILES SHALL BE wCATED AWAY FROM

DRAINAGE LINES AND AREAS WHERE WATER MAY CON:t

7. FILTER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED BY STRETCHING A FILTER FABRIC

(PROPEX OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT BETWEEN POST AT 3.00M CENTRES
FABRIC SHALL BE BURIED 150MM ALONG ITS LOWER EDGE.
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1:200

Erosion and Sediment

gO

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH|
NCC 2022 VOLUME 2 BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA
2022 & HOUSING PROVISIONS STANDARD 2022

Russell Scott Designs

2A Crane Rold Castle Hl" NSW 2154

sell: 0411 108
msscon@hlgpond com
Sophie: 0417 017 183
sophieannscott@gmail.com

Proposed Additions and Alterations to
Existing Dwelling at:-

Lot 7 DP 30286

31 Boundary Road

North Epping NSW 2121

For Mr & Mrs G. Harding

10th September 2025
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BASI Certificate

BASIX COMMITMENTS

Glazing requirements

Showon  Show on CCICDC
DAPlans  Plans & specs.

ATTACHMENT 4 - ITEM 2

Project address ——
; indows an ors glazing requirements
Building Sustainability Index www.basix.nsw.gov.au Project name 31 Boundary Road, North Epping o Ll
Ane I'aﬁo ns and Add m ons Sestake 31 BOUNDARY Road HORTH EFPRIG 2121 Window/door  Orientation Area of glass Overshadowing Overshadowing Shading Frame and
Local y ‘number including height (m) distance (m) vice glass type
frame (m2)
Plan type and number Deposied Plan DP30286
Certificate number: A1744814 e P wi NE 1.35 0 0 cavel aluminium,
Lot number 7 verandah/ single Lo-
‘Section number NA pergolabalcony | Tsol low-e,
ssomm | (Uvalue: 55,
that the meet the NSW Project type SHGC: 0.36)
‘governments requirements for sustainabilty, if it is buit in accordance with the
commitments set out below. Terms used in this cerificate, or in the commitments, Dwaling type Dweling house (detached) w2 e 135 o o C ahuminium,
ine meaning given by e documen entled "BASIX Defiions" dated o oy seramacony | Tonons
10/09/2020 published by the Department. This document is available at w renovation work is $50,000 or more, and does Loyl (Wvale: 56,
Worwbasix.nSW.GOV.2U ot incude a pool (andor spe) SHGC: 0.36)
NA NA w3 NE 088 0 0 standard
gecve(,a'v Tuesday, 23 April 2024 verandah/ aluminium,
ato of issue: Tuesday. Certificate Prepared by pergolaioaicony | single clear, (or
Tobe vaid, lodged with a pared by 00mm | Uvalue: 763,
Name / Company Name: Sophie Scott SHGC: 0.75)
W NE 08 0 0 cavel Standard
/ABN (if applicable): verandah/ aluminium,
1)/ pergolaaicony | single cear, (or
NSW >-900mm | U-value: 763,
NoW SHGC: 0.75)
ws NE T35 0 0 cavel siandard
Fixtures and systems Showon  ShowonCC/ICDC  Certifier verandah/ aluminium,
DAPlans  Plans & specs eck pergolaacony | single cear, (or
2900 mm alve: 7.63,
Hot water SHGC 0.75)
- - we NE 35 0 0 cavel siandard
w verandah/ aluminium,
[v[ v [~ ey | 350
- -500 mm alve: 7,63,
Lighting SHGC: 0.75)
now or atered ight v . oright w7 NE 35 o o avel standard
emiting iode (LED) lamps. v v verandah/ alumiium,
pergolaioaicony | single cear, (or
Fixtures 00mm | Uvalue: 763,
SHGC: 0.75)
T por minute raing
v v we W 252 o 0 eavel aluminium,
verandah/ singleLo-
» . L pergolabalcony | Tsol low-e,
rating ~450mm | (Uvalve: 56,
aps have a flow rate 10 gf minute or water rating. 5HAG: 0.95)
.4 w9 W 135 o o aluminium,
verandal singleLo-
pergolaiaicony | Tsollows,
Construction Showon  Showon CC/ICDC  Certifier 50 mm (U-value: 5.6,
DAPlans  Plans &specs  Check SHGC:0.36)
rr e T wio EQ 38 0 0 cavel Standard
verandah/ alumiium,
(oor(s), wal pergolaaicony | single cear, (or
listed in the table below, except that a) additional insul b) v v v >=450 mm U-value: 7.63,
SHGC: 0.75)
wit se 216 0 0 el standard
verandah/ aluminium,
pergolabalcony | single clear, (or
sasomm | Uwvelue: 7.63,
SHGC: 0.75)
foor above existing dweling or buiding. | il NA
9 bl s wi2 SE 066 0 0 eave/ ‘standard
“oxtomal vall 130 (or AT verandah/ aluminium,
oo, meal cad) pergolaibalcony | single lear, (or
oxtormal wall: brick veneer RI16 (or R1.70 inciucing consiruction) R I resed
Hat caling, ptched roof coling: R2.50 (1p). " o Wis = oo N 5
verandat/ auminium,
raked ceiling, pitched/skilion roof: celling: R2.50 (up), roof: foilsarking ‘medium (solar absorptance 0.475 - pergolaialcony | single clear, (or
ramed 070) m | Uvalue: 763,
SHGC: 0.75)
Wiz NE 06 0 g luminiom,
Glazing requirements Showon  Showon CCICDC  Certifier verandat single Lo-
DAPians Plans & specs pergolaalcony | Tsollow-e,
>=450 mm (U-value: 5.6,
Windows and glazed doors SHGC:0.36)
he vindows, wis NE 62 0 0 eavel alominiom,
bel v v v single Lo-
pergolaalcony | Tsollow-e,
The lalowing seds0mm | (Uvalve:56,
4 SHGC: 0.36)
3 and single Wi NE ) 0 0 cavel alominium,
descripton, or, have a U-value and a Solar Heat nog Totalsystem v v verandah/ singl Lo-
Unvalues and SH National Fenesiration pergolabalcony | Tsollow-o,
seds0mm | (Uvalve:56,
o ok ‘gapiclear glazing, or tonediair gap/dear glazing
must iar Hoal in the table below. v v SHAG:036)
nd SH Fonesiralion w7 NE e 0 0 cavel aaminium,
o verandah/ singl Lo-
pergolabalcony | Tsollow-e,
ola, verandah, balcony or o more than oyl Bl
500 mm above the head o the window o glazed door and no more than 2400 mm above ihe sil. v v [l
ofess than 0.35
Wis W 44 0 0 alominium,
i v verandah/ single Lo-
glazed door are stated pergolabalcony | Tsolow-e,
fo gty han 50 mm v ™ (Uvalve: 56,
SHGC: 0.36)
wie N Taa 0 o cavel alominium,
Glazing requirements Showon  Showon CC/CDC  Certifier veranda/ singlo Lo-
DAPlans  Plans & specs porgolabalcony | Teollow-o,
as0mm | (Uvalue: 56,
Skylights SHGC: 0.36)
The appicant must in the table below. Wao NE T35 o 0 cavel aominium,
v single Lo-
pergolabalcony | Tsollow-e,
>=450 mm (U-value: 5.6,
SHGC: 0.36)
naik description, or, have a L w21 sw. 1.08 ] 0 eave/ standard
listed in the able below. Slaminium,
pergolaibalcony | single clear, (or
‘Skylights glazing requirements. a450 mm rrokie i
SHGC: 0.75)
Skylight number Area of glazing inc. frame ‘Shading device Frame and glass type w2 sw 067 ] o eave/ ‘standard
(m2) verandah/ aluminium,
. oy rm—r— pergolaalcony | single dlear, (or
st 058 o shading imbor low E rmalaro porgoisbaicony | Sl ceen
ilclear external,(or Uvalve: P
2.5, SHGC: 0.456)
s2 068 'no shading imber, low-E intemal/argon o2 sw 84z o o standard
fillcoar oxtornal.(or Uvalue: ey | e,
2 0456} >=450 mm U-value: 7.63,
s3 068 no shading timber, low-E intemal/argon SHGC: 0.75)
fillcear external,(or Uvalue:
D10 W 842 0 0 cavel standard
25, SHGC: 0456) randah/ aluminium,
s a4 o shading imber, low-E inemalargon pergolabalcony | single lear, (or
fillcear external,(or Uvalve: m | Uvalue: 763,
25, SHGC: 0.456) SHGC:0.75)
= o o shading imber, o E inemalargon
fillcear exteral,(or Uvalue:
25, SHGC: 0.456)

ﬁO

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WI
2022 & HOUSING PROVISIONS STANDARD 2022

TH|
NCC 2022 VOLUME 2 BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA

Russell Scott Designs

2A Crane Road, Castle Hill NSW 2154
Russell: 0411 108 513
russcoti@bigpond.com

Sophie: 0417 017 183

sophicannscott@gmail.com

Proposed Additions and Alterations to
Existing Dwelling at
Lot 7 DP 30286
31 Boundary Road
North Epping NSW 2121

For Mr & Mrs G. Harding

10th September 2025

Local Planning Panel meeting 24 September 2025
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